

ITEM NO.15+47

COURT NO.2

SECTION XIIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2012
CC 9365/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 24/01/2012 in WA No.475/2011
of The HIGH COURT OF A.P AT HYDERABAD)

VISAKHAPATNAM URBAN DEVL.AUTHORITY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

S.S.NAIDU & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

WITH S.L.P. (C) No..... CC No. 11222-11223/2012
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 03/07/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. S. Sadasiva Reddy, Adv.
 Ms. Preeti Reddy, Adv.
 Mrs. S. Usha Reddy, AOR

In SLP CC No.11222- Ms. C.K. Sucharita, AOR
11223/2012

For Respondent(s) Mr. Altaf Ahamad, Sr. Adv. (NP)
 Mr. P.B. Vijay Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Santhaan Krishnan, Adv.
 Mr. C.S.N. Mohan Rao, AOR

SLP CC 9365/2012

2

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice in both the special leave petitions.

Since the respondent, Mr. S.S. Naidu, is represented on caveat in both the matters, service on him is dispensed with. As far as the other respondents in both the matters are concerned, they are either the authorities concerned or the State of Andhra Pradesh, who are both represented. Accordingly, service on the said respondents need not be effected, as the learned counsel also undertake to arrange for their appearance.

Accordingly, in both the matters, service will be deemed to have been completed. The respondents will be entitled to file their respective counter affidavits to the special leave petitions within four weeks. Rejoinder, if

any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.

List the matter after eight weeks.

In the meantime, the parties are directed to maintain
status quo, as of today, in respect of the lands in
question.

(Chetan Kumar)
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)
Assistant Registrar