

LISTED ON : 01.12.2015

COURT No. : 06

ITEM NO. : 08

SECTION XII A  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 19642 & 19644-19645 OF 2012**  
**WITH**  
**PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**  
**AND**  
**CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 233 OF 2013 IN SLP (C) NO. 19642 OF 2012**

Visakhapatnam Urban etc.

PETITIONERS

VERSUS

S.S. Naidu & Ors.

RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 3rd July, 2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :

“Delay condoned.

Issue notice in both the special leave petitions.

Since the respondent, Mr. S.S. Naidu, is represented on caveat in both the matters, service on him is dispensed with. As far as the other respondents in both the matters are concerned, they are either the authorities concerned or the State of Andhra Pradesh, who are both represented. Accordingly, service on the said respondents need not be effected, as the learned counsel also undertake to arrange for their appearance.

Accordingly, in both the matters, service will be deemed to have been completed. The respondents will be entitled to file their respective counter affidavits to the special leave petitions within four weeks. Rejoinder, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.

List the matter after eight weeks.

In the meantime, the parties are directed to maintain status quo, as of today, in respect of the lands in question.”

Subsequently, the Contempt Petition No. 233 of 2013 in SLP (C) No. 19642 of 2012 above-mentioned filed by M/s. Lawyer's Knit & Co., Advocate was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19<sup>th</sup> July, 2013, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“Perused the letter.

List Contempt Petition along with SLP(C)NO. 19642 of 2012.”

And the matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27th September, 2013 and 12<sup>th</sup> January, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :-

**27/09/2013:**

“List these matters for final disposal on a non-miscellaneous day in the month of January, 2014.”

**12/01/2015:**

“These matters are stated to be listed on 3<sup>rd</sup> February, 2015. The matters should remain in the list and not deleted.”

Lastly, the matters above-mentioned were mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 17th November, 2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order :-

“This matter is stated to be listed in the Advance List on 1<sup>st</sup> December, 2015. Let this matter be listed on that dated and not deleted.”

**SLP 19642 of 2012:**

It is submitted that there are total 4 respondents in the matter. M/s. Lawyer's Knit & Co., Counsel for Respondent no. 1 and Mrs. C.K. Sucharita, Counsel for Respondent no. 2-4 has not filed counter affidavit so far. However, M/s. Lawyer's Knit & Co., Counsel for Respondent no. 1 has submitted that counter affidavit filed in SLP (C) No. 19644-19645 of 2012 may also be adopted in the instant matter .

Service is complete.

**SLP 19644-19645/2012:**

It is submitted that there are 3 common respondents in the matter. M/s. Lawyer's Knit & Co., Advocates has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent no.1 and has also filed counter affidavit. It is also submitted that respondent nos. 2 and 3 in SLP 19644-19645 of 2012 are common in SLP 19642 of 2012 and is represented by Mrs. S. Usha Reddy and Mrs. C K. Sucharita in 19642 of 2012 but no separate vakalatnama/appearance has been filed in the matter i.e. SLP 19644-19645 of 2012. Rejoinder affidavit in both matters have been included in SLP paper-books.

Service is complete.

The afore-said matters alongwith Contempt Petition are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 30<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. S. Usha Reddy, Advocate, Ch. No113 (Old) Supreme Court Compound
2. Mrs. C.K. Sucharita, Advocate, Ch-214, New Lawyer's Chambers
3. M/s. Lawyer's Knit & Co., Advocates, 20, Old Lawyer's Chamber, Supreme Court compound.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR